MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreenbly to Resolves of June 28, 1820,
February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1891,



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.




CLINTON VILLAGE CORPORATION—KENNEBUNKPORT.

Chapter 2%21.

Aun Act amendatory of sectlon eight of chapter five hundred aund eighteen of the Private and
Special Laws of eighleen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to Olinton Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section eight of chapter five hundred and eighteen of the
private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine
is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following words:
sbut if said charter is not accepted at said first meeting, so
-called as aforesaid, then said Spearin and Gerald, or either
of them, may call a second and third meeting, agreeably to
the provisions of this act, for the purpose of further voting
upon the acceptance of this charter as hercin provided,’ so
that said section, as amended, shall read as follows :

‘Sror. 8. At the first meeting of said corporation, called
agreeably to seventh section of this act, the legal voters shall
vote by ballot on the question of accepting this charter, and
if the majority of the voters present at said meeting shall
vote in favor of its acceptance, theu this act shall take effect,
and the corporation shall then proceed to organize and choose
its officers; but if said charter is not accepted at said first
meeting, so called as aforesaid, then.said Spearin and Gerald,
or either of them, wmay call a second and third meeting,
agreeably to the provisions of this act, for the purpose of
further voting upon the acceptance of this charter, as herein

provided.’
Approved Marech 13, 1891.

Chapler 222,

.An Act nuthorizing the building of a bridge across tide waters in the town of
Kennebunkport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
-tn Legislature assembled, as follows :

James A. Strout and his associates, owners of Vaughn’s
islaud, in the town of Kennebunkport, are hereby authorized
to bnild a bridge across Turbott’s creek, in said town, to
.connect said island with the main land.

Approved March 13, 1391,
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